Public Law 91-133 also served of and half of and Length of Ingresi shand

December 2, 1969 [S. J. Res. 26] JOINT RESOLUTION

To provide for the development of the Eisenhower National Historic Site at Gettysburg, Pennsylvania, and for other purposes.

Eisenhower National Historic Site, Pa. Appropriation. Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled. That there are hereby authorized to be appropriated not more than \$1,081,000 for the development of the Eisenhower National Historic Site at Gettysburg, Pennsylvania, which may not be expended for the construction of major capital improvements as long as the special use permit issued to Mamie Doud Eisenhower by the National Park Service, United States Department of the Interior, on June 3, 1969, remains in effect.

Boundary change.

Sec. 2. There are hereby excluded from the boundaries of Gettysburg National Military Park, and included within the boundaries of the Eisenhower National Historic Site, the lands and interests therein identified as "Additions to Eisenhower NHS" on the drawing entitled "Proposed Additions to Eisenhower National Historic Site", numbered EISE-20000 and dated June 1969, which is on file and available for public inspection in the offices of the National Park Service, Department of the Interior.

Approved December 2, 1969.

Public Law 91-134

December 2, 1969 [S. 2000] AN ACT

To establish the Lyndon B. Johnson National Historic Site.

Lyndon B.
Johnson National
Historic Site, Tex.
Establishment.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled. That, in order to preserve in public ownership historically significant properties associated with the life of Lyndon B. Johnson, the Secretary of the Interior is authorized to acquire, by donation or by purchase with donated funds, such lands and interests in lands, together with the buildings and improvements thereon, at or in the vicinity of Johnson City, Texas, as are depicted on the drawing entitled "Lyndon B. Johnson National Historic Site Boundary Map", numbered NHS-LBJ-20,000 and dated September 1969, together with such lands as from time to time may be donated for addition to the site and such lands as he shall deem necessary to provide adequate public parking for visitors at a suitable location. The drawing shall be on file and available for public inspection in the offices of the National Park Service, Department of the Interior. When acquired such site shall be known as the Lyndon B. Johnson National Historic Site.

Administration.

Sec. 2. The Secretary shall administer the Lyndon B. Johnson National Historic Site in accordance with the Act approved August 25, 1916 (39 Stat. 535; 16 U.S.C. 1 et seq.), as amended and supplemented, and the Act approved August 21, 1935 (49 Stat. 666; 16 U.S.C. 461 et seq.), as amended.

Appropriation.

Sec. 3. There are hereby authorized to be appropriated not more than \$180,000 to provide for the development of the Lyndon B. Johnson National Historic Site.

Approved December 2, 1969.